Reference Manual
BRD4502B (Rev. B00)
The EZR32LG family of Wireless MCUs deliver a high performance, low energy wireless solution inte-
grated into a small form factor package. By combining a high performance sub-GHz RF transceiver
with an energy efficient 32-bit MCU, the family provides designers the ultimate in flexibility with a fam-
ily of pin-compatible devices that scale from 64/128/256 kB of flash and support Silicon Labs EZRadio
or EZRadioPRO transceivers. The ultra-low power operating modes and fast wake-up times of the
Silicon Labs energy friendly 32-bit MCUs, combined with the low transmit and receive power con-

Connector
Figure 4.1.  RF section of the schematic of the EZR32 Leopard Gecko Radio Board (BRD4502B (Rev. B00))
The matching network has a so-called Direct Tie configuration where the TX and RX sides are connected together, without an addition-
al RF switch, to be able to use one antenna both for transmitting and receiving.
For detailed explanation of the TX matching process, see "AN693: Si4455 Low-Power PA Matching". Due to the Direct Tie configuration
of the matching, the RX matching should also taken into account during the TX matching procedure. The above Application Note con-
tains component values and a shorter description for the RX matching as well. For detailed description of the RX matching refer to
"AN643: Si446x/Si4362 RX LNA Matching".
The component values were optimized for the 434 MHz band RF performace and current consumption with 10 dBm output power. The
resulting component values with part numbers are listed in the table below.
BRD4502B (Rev. B00)
RF section
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.10  |  6
Table 4.1.  Bill of Materials for the BRD4502B (Rev. B00) RF matching network
Component name Value Part Number
C0 20pF GRM1555C1H200J
CM 5.6pF GRM1555C1H5R6D
CM2 15pF GRM1555C1H150J
CM3 8.2pF GRM1555C1H8R2D
CR1 5.1pF GRM1555C1H5R1D
CR2 2.7pF GRM1555C1H2R7C
CC1 220pF GRM1555C1H221J
L0 56 nH 0402HP-56NXJL
LC 220 nH 0402HPH-R22XJL
LM 18 nH 0402HP-18NXJL
LM2 18 nH 0402HP-18NXJL